AGENDA DOCUMENT NO. 01-29 Ve

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION fee T e oL

WASHINGTON, DC 24b3 oo

April 25, 2001

MEMORANDUM

To: The Commissioners A E E N I] A I T E M
Through:  James A, Pehrkon for mﬂﬂ]ﬂg of: J -/ 7‘_ dj f.

Staff Director

From: Robert I. Costa &
Asgsistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Joseph F. Stoltz ..'47? -';]/
Deputy Assistant.Staff Director

N Y

Russell H, Bruner P

Andit Manager _
Erica Holder J'L ..i EH
Lead Auditor )!/

Subject: Final Audit Report on the California State Republican Party

Attached for your approval is the subject report glong with an analysis
provided by the Office of General Counsel. Finding B relates to the exceeding of the
2U.8.C. 441a(d) limitations with tespect to the Matt Fong for Senate Committee and
Bordonaro for Congress. While the excessive amount for Bordoenaro is small, the amount
in the Matt Fong situation is significant. Both the California State Republican Party and
the Republican National Committee assert that there was an agreement that the National
Committee’s limitation would be transferred, however, it appears that no written
authorization was prepared, It has been longstanding Commission policy to require that
written authorization in advance of utilizing a transferred limitation. The General
Counsel’s memorandum of April 19, 2001 addresses that issue in some detail.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the report be approved.



This report is being circulated on 2 tally vote basis. Should an ohjection be
registered, it is recommended that the report be considered at the next regularly scheduied
OpEN Session.

If you have any questicns, please contact Erica Holder or Russ Bruner at 694-
1200,

Attachments:
Report of the Audit Division on the California State Republican Party

Office of General Counsel’s Memorandum to Robert Costa regarding the Proposed Final
Audit Report on the California State Republican Party (LRA #579)

Gifice of General Counsel’s Memorandum to Robert Costa regarding the Interim Audit
Report on the California State Republican Party (LRA #579)



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D0 20465

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE .
CALIFORNIA STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY

I BACKGROUND

A AUDIT AUTHORITY

Thus report is based on an audit of the California State Republican Party :
{CRP), undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commissicn (the
Comnussion) in accordance with the provisions of the Federa] Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended (the Act). The audit was conducted pursuant to Section 438(b) of Title
2 of the United States Code, which states, in part, that the Commission may conduect
audits and field investigations of any political committee required to file a report under
section 434 of this title. Prior to conducting any audit under this subsection, the
Commission shall perform an internal review of reports filed by selected committees to
determine if the reports filed by a particular committee meet the threshold requirements
for substantial compliance with the Act,

B. AUDIT COVERAGE

The andit covered the peried from Januvary 1, 1997, through December 31,
1998. During this period, the CRP reported a beginning cash balance of $89,551; total
receipts of $13,256,664, total disbursements of $11,53 8,974; and a closing cash balance
of $1,807,241 2

C. COMMITTEE ORGANIZATION

The CRP registered with the Federal Election Commission as the
California Republican Party on March 5, 1981 and maintains its headquarters in Burbank

Formerly known as the California Republican Party,

I

All figures in this report have been rounded to the nearest dollar,



California. The Treasurer during the period covered by the audit was Shawn Steel. The
current Treasurer is Michael Der Manouel, Jr.

To manage its federal financial activity, the CRP used seven bank
accounts. From these accounts the CRP made approximately 4,300 disbursements.
Receipts were primarily composed of contributions from individuals ($4,217,200);
contributions from other political committees ($26,202); transfers from affiliated and
other party committees ($2,602,712); loan received ($300,000); offsets to operating
expenditures (385,992); and transfers from its non-federal accounts ($5,893,538).

During the audit peried, the CRP maintained eleven non-federal bank
accounts, with total reported receipts of $11,905,306 and total reported disbursements of
$11,671,694 3

D, AUDIT SCOPE AND PROCEDURES
The audit mcluded testing of the following general categories:

1. The receipt of contributions or loans in excess of the statutory limitations;

2 the receipt of contributions from prohibited sources, such as those from
corporations or labor organizations;

i proper disclosure of contributions from individuals, political committees
and other entities, to include the itemization of contributions when
required, as well as, the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (See Findings II.C. and F.);

4. proper disclosure of disbursements including the itemization of
disbursements when required, as well as, the completeness and accuracy of
the information disciosed;

5. proper disclosure of debts and obligations (See Finding I1.D.);

6. the accuracy of total reported receipts, disbursements and cash balances as
compared to bank records (See Finding ILA.);

7. adequate recordkeeping for transactions;
8. proper disclosure of the allocation of costs associated with administrative

expenses and activities conducted jointly on behalf of federal and non-
federal elections and candidates {See Findings IT.B.1. and 2.); and

’  These nunbers have not been audited,



9. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary m the
situation (See Finding ILE.).

Unless specifically discussed below, no material noncompliance with
statutory or reguiatory requirements was detected. It should be noted that the
Commission may pursue any of the matters discussed in this Teport in an enforcement
action.

IL AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A, MISSTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

Sections 434(b)(1), (2) and {4) of Title 2 of the United States Code state,
in relevant part, that each report shali disclose the amount of cash on hand at the
beginning of each reporting period, the total amount of all receipts, and the total amount
of all disbursements for the reporting period and calendar year,

Sections 434(b)(3)(A) and (B) of Title 2 of the United States Code state, in
part, that each report under this section shall disclose the identification of sach person
{other than a political committee) who makes a contribution 1o the reporting commnittes
during the reporting period, whose contribution or contributions have an aggTegate
amount ot value in excess of $200 within the calendar vear, together with the date and
amount of such contribution; and, the identification of each political committee which
makes a contribution to the reporting committes, together with the date and amount,

Section 434(b}(5)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Codz states, n part,
lhat each report under this section shal! disclose the name and address of each person to
whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or valug in excess of $200 within the
calendar year is made by the reporting committee to meet a commitiee operating expense,
together with the date, amount, and purpose of such operating expenditure,

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code states the term
“identification” means, in the case of any individual, the name, the mailing address, and
the occupation of such individual, as well as the name of his or her employer; and, in the
case of any other person, the full name and address of such person.

The Audit staff"s reconciliation of the CRP’s reported financial activity to
its bank activity, from fanuary 1, 1997 through December 31, 1998, revealed that the
CRP had materially misstated its disbursement and closing cash on hand balances for
1998. The adjustments to receipts are also presented in order to assist CRP in arriving at
the correct closing cash figure.



1. Receipts

The CRP’s reported receipts were overstated by $1,612. The

components of the misstatement are as follows:

Reported Receipts
Voided Checks Reported As Receipts
Vendor Refund Not Reported

Value of Leased Equipment Reported
as a Receipt

Reconciling ltern

Correct Reportable Receipts

2. Disbursements

-12,107
20,000

-18,184

$3.679

$10,360,758

-1.612

$10,359,146

The CRP’s reported disbursement totais were understated by
$1,740 744, All of the expenditures that are incleded in this amount required itemization
on supporting schedules. Further, $645,460 of the unreported dishursements were
expenditures made on behalf of the Matt Fong for US Senate Committee (MFSC). The -
CRP completed filing amended reports in September 1999 that contained additional
disbursements totaling $1,747,908 after it was notified of the Commission’s audit.
However, portions of the additional disbursements were reported incorrectly and the CRP
did not supply supporting schedules for $500,000 of the $645,460 of MFSC expenditures,
This amount {$500,000} was comprised of two wire transfers on October 1, 1999 and
October 13, 1999 to Russo Marsh Ing, for television ads. Furthermore, this same amount
is part of the 441a(d) excessive contribution noted in Finding [L.LB.1. The CRP stated the
failure to provide the supporting schedufes was an oversight. The explanation of

differences below does not consider the amended reports.



‘The components of the misstatement are as follows:

Reported Disbursements $8.637,885
Disbursements Not Reportad 31,769,052

Reported Voided Checks -32,463

Transfer From Federal to Non Federal 18,433

Not Reported

Disbursements Reported Twice -7,300

Value of Leased Equipment Reported -18,184

as a Disbursement

Reconciling Amount $11,206 1,740,744

Correct Reportable Disbursements $10.378.629

3. Ending Cash On Hand

The reporied ending cash on hand at December 31, 1998 was
overstated by $1,742,757, resulting from the misstatements detailed above.

At the Exit Conference, CRP representatives were provided with
documentation explaining the misstatements. The CRP stated sotne of the misstatemsnts
were due to problems with personnel and agreed to amend the original reports at the
appropriate time.

The interim audit report recommended the CRP file a
comprehensive amended report for calendar vear 1998, to include corrected Summary and
Detailed Summary Pages as well as amended Schedules A, and Schedules B.

In response to the interim audit report, the CRP acknowledged that
there were errors in the original FEC disclosure reports. Thess errors were attributed to
the inexperienced staff, inept acoounting software, and a large volume of activity.
Furthermore, the CRP suggests that it did not complete the filing of amended reports
before the receipt of the audit notification letter because of changes in personnel and the
need to reconstruct manual records. The CRP goes on to explain that the preparation of
the amended reportts was ongoing at the time the audit notification letter was received, as
evidenced by numerous telephone conversations between CRP staff and the
Commission’s Report Analysis Division (RAD).



As is the Commission’s policy, the andit evaluated the disclosure
reports as they existed when the CRP was notified of the audit. The CRP began receiving
letters from RAD concerning its reports in January 1999, but did not complete filing
amended reports until September 1999. Those amended reports contained additional
disbursements totaling $1.7 million (nearly 17% of the CRP’s reportabls disbursements),
The filing of the amended reports was not completed until almost a year after the election
that the additional disbursements sought to influence. Further, the amended Teports
incorrectly reported some disbursements and failed to itemize the $500,000 payment to
Russo Marsh on behalf of MFSC. The CRP does not taks issue with the conclusions
about the reports as criginally filed, or the errors that remained in the September 1999
amended reports, however, it does request that the Commission view favorably its efforts
in filing those reports.

As recommended above, the CRP filed 2 comprehensive
amendment that materjally corrected the original reports. This comprehensive amendment
acourately completes the public record.

B. EXCESSIVE COORDINATED FARTY EXPENDITURES ON BEHALF OF
FEDERAL CANDIDATES

Section 441a(d)(1) and (3) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in
part, that notwithstanding any other provision of law with respect to limitations on
expenditures or limitations on contributions, the national committee of a political party
and a State committee of a political party, including any subordinate committee of a State
committee, may make expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of 2
candidate for Federal effice who is affiliated with such party.*

Section 441a(a)(2)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code states that no
muiti-candidate political committee shall make contributions to any candidate and his
authorized political committee with respect to any election for Federal office which, in
the aggregate, excesd $5,000.

Section 110.7(b)(2)(1) and (ii} of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations explains the dollar value restriction placed on expenditures made on behalf
of a candidate for election to the office of Senator and Representative. The California
1998 party spending limit for Senate and Congressional nominees was $1,517,937 and
$32,550, respectively, applied separately for the State and the National Party.

On May 5, 2000, in FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Cormmitiee, the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit ruled that these spending litnitations were uncenstitutional. This
decision is binding only in the 10" Circuir which does not include California. (FEC v, Colorado
Republican Federal Campeign Committee, 213 F.3d 1221(10% Cir, 2000}, cert. granted, 68 U.S. LW,
1679 (U.S, Oct. 1G4, 2000){No. 00-191)



Section 431(9)(A)i) of Tiile 2 of the United States Code states that the
term “expenditure” includes any purchase, payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit,
or gift of money or anything of value, made by any persen for the purpose of infiuencing
any eigction for Federal office.

Section 431(17) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in part, that the
term “independent expenditure” means an expenditure by a person expressly advocating
the election or defeal of a clearly identified candidate which is made without cooperation
or consultation with any candidate.

Sectien 100.22 of Titte 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, that the term expressly advocating means any communication that uses phrases such
as “'vote for the President,” or “support the Democratic nominee”, among others, or
communications of campaign slogan(s) or individual word(s), which in context can have
tio other reasonable meaning than to urge the election or defeat of one or more clearly
identified candidate(s).

Section 100.17 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, thal the term clearly identified means the candidate’s name, nickname, photograph,
or drawing appears, or the identity of the candidate is otherwise apparent through an
unambiguous reference such as “the President,” “your Congressman,” or “the
incumbent,” or through an unambiguous reference to his or her status as a candidate such
as “the Democratic presidential nominee” or “the Republican candidate for Senate in the
State of Georgia.”

Section 106.1(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, that expenditures, including in-kind conttibutions, independent expenditures, and
coordinated expenditures made on behalf of more than one ¢learly identified candidate
shall be attributed to each such candidate according to the benefit reasonably expected to
be derived.

Sections 434(b)(4)(H) and (6XB)(iii) of Title 2 of the United States Code
state, in part, that for any political committee other than an authorized committee, each
report filed under this section shall disclose the name and address of each person who
receives any disbursement during the reporting period in an aggregate amount or value in
excess of $200 within the calendar vear in connection with an independent expenditure by
the reporting comumittes, together with the date, amount, and purpose of any such
independent expenditure and a statement which indicates whether such independent
expenditure 1s in support of, or in opposition to, & candidate, as well as the name and
office sought by such candidate, and a certification, under penalty of perjury, whether
such independent expenditure is made in cooperation, consultation, or concert, with, or at
the request or suggestion of, any candidate ot any authorized committee or agent of such
committee.



Section 441d(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in part, that
whenever any person makes an expenditure for the purpose of financing cotnmunications
expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate, such
communication shall clearly state who paid for the communication and whether the
communigation was authorized by a candidate, or an authorized political committee of a
candidate.

1. Excessive Coordinated Party Expenditures on Behalf of The Matt
Fong For U5 Senate Committee

Section 110.7{a)(4) Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations allows the
national committee of a political party to make expenditures under 2 U.8.C §441a(d) and
11 CFR §110.7(a}(4) through a designated agent, such as a state party committee, 5
Additionally, the Commission’s Campaign Guide for Political Party Committees siates in
part, that the assigning committee must firs: authorize the spending in a written
agreement that should specify the amount the agent may spend.

The CRP spent $2,368,491 on behalf of the MFSC. Of this amount:
51,560,767 was reported as either coordinated expenditures or as operating expenditures
with a notation attributing them to the MFSC; $645,220 was not included in the
disbursement totals, or in amounts attributed to MESC on any CRP disclosure report filed
prior to the notification of the audit, although a portion of the amount was itemized on
Schedules F as memo-type entries; $124,2225 was reported but not attributed to the
MFSC; and, $38,282 was paid wholly from the non federal account and therefore not
included on any Federal disclosure report. This amount ($2,368,491) exceeds the CRPs
441 a{a)Tand 441a(d) contribution limitations by $845,554 ($2,368,491-$1,517,937-
$5,000)°.

In FEC v. Democratic Sengrorial Campaign Committee, 454 1.8, 27 {1981}, the United States
Supreme Court held that the Commission acted within its discretion when imterpreting 2 USC

§44 la{d)(3) to allow for party committees to delegate their spending authority ynder 2 U.5.C.

§ 441a(d)(3). This case arose from a complaint filed by the Democmtic Senatorial Campaign
Committee (DSCC). The DSCC alleged that the National Republican Senatorial Committee {NRSC)
was prohibited by the Federa] Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, from acting as the agent of
state Republican Party commictees for the purpose of making 44 1a(d){3) expenditures. Several state
Eepublican Party committess entered into written agreements with the NRSC which designated the
NRSC as their agent for making 441a{d)(3} expenditures.

s The $645,220 and the $124,222 represent portions of expenditures allocable to more than enc
candidate and in some cases both federal and non-federai candidates. For those that had 2 non-federal
aspect, the non-federal account overpaid its allocated portion by $66,573,

The two limits are combined for purposes of ¢alculating the excessive amount of coordinated
expenditures,



The expenditures identified above are comprised of the cost of: television
ads featuring Mr. Fong ($1,756,349); the cost of advocacy mailers featuring only Mr.
Fong ($243,651); the cost of mailers featuring Mr. Fong among other candidates, but not
qualifying as exempt party activity as defined by 11 CFR §§100.7(b}%)® and (15), o
$§100.8(b)(10) and (16) ($146,068); allocated phone bank costs (8111,812); invoices
forwarded from the MFSC ($47,267); the cost of polling information provided to both the
CRP and the MFSC at the same time ($57,363)," and, Mr. Fong’s allocable portion of a
charter flight with other Republican candidates ($5,981).

Documentation establishing coordination between the CRP and the MFSC
for these expenses includes:

* Scripts from all of the television ads featuring Mr. Fong with the
disclaimer “Paid for by the California Republican Party and authorized
by the Matt Fong, U 5. Senate Commiitee, Inc.”

+ A statement from a partner in the finm that handled the media and
portions of the mailings, and who was the campaign manager for the
MFSC, explaining that the CRP and the MFSC worked together on the
various projects the CRP funded.

* A letter from the polling company stating “ The questionnaires for these
projects were designed by representatives of Moore Information, the
CRP and the Fong campaign, working in conjunction with each other.”

* Documentation showing Mr. Fong was a passenger on the charter flight
paid by the CRP.

* The CRP general ledger account codes and legal clearance forms list

most of these expenses as either a "COQRDINATED EXPENSE” or
“INKIND CONTRIBTUION."

* Correspondence from CRP Counsel stating it made various coordinated

expenditures on behalf of Matt Fong and advising the CRP to ensure
that it reported such activity,

As of year end 1998, the CRP disciosed coordinated expenditures on

behalf of MFSC in the amount of $1,500,848, or $17,089 less than the 441a(d){3)

imitation. In addition, the CRP reported in-kind contributions of $59,920 or $54,920

In Advisory Opinion 1978-89, the Commission concluded rublications that contain biographical
mformation en the candidate, the candidate’s position on specific issues, and statements of party
philosophy, do not fall within the slate ¢ard exernplion.

A portion of the total cost of the polling services is attributable 1o CRP. The non federal agount
overpaid its share of that cost by $7,106



LK

more than the 441a(a) contribution limitation. The CRP's chart of accounts has two
coordinated expenditure accounts, one for Congressional District 22 {Bordonaro) and the
other relating to Mr, Fong. A CRP printout of the account relating to Mr. Fong dated
December 3, 1998, shows total coordinated expenditures in the amount of $2,008,858.
The printout is annotated to show that only a portion of some expenditures were
constdered to be on behalf of Mr. Fong, the adjusted total is $2,000,239'%. On its
Scheduies F, Coordinated Expenditures, (original and post audit notification
amendments) the CRP states that it was not designated to make coordinated expenditures
on behalf of any other party committee. However, when the Audit staff inquired, the
CRP representative stated that she believed the Republican Naticnal Committee (RNC)
assigred its coordinated party spending authority to the CRP as allowed by 11 CFR
§110.7(a)(4). A copy of the prior written authorization was requested repeatedly, but was
not provided during fieldwork. Further, the RNC’s reports make no mention of any
assignment of the spending limitation. At the exit conference, the CRP was given a
schedule itemizing all expenditures made on behalf of the MFSC. After the exit
conference, a period is provided for the submission of additionz] materials. The CRP
submitted a memorandum stating it had made & request of the RNC regardimg the
delegation of its coordinated authority on behalf of Mr. Fong and was awaiting a
response.

Counsel for the CRP, later faxed the Audit Division a copy of a letter from
RNC Counse! dated January 31, 2000. The letier states that the RNC is confident it
transferred the limit based on RNC Party Rule 34¢f), which prohibits the RNC from
supporting a candidate who is nominated by a blanket primary. Only three states had a
blanket primary in 1998, California, Washington and Alaska. According to RNC
Counsel, the latter 2 states select their nominees at a convention, thus obviating the need
for Party Rule 34(f). The letter from RNC Counsel is not prior written authorization, but
rather an explanation of why “the RNC did not contribute to or make any expenditures on
behalf of " Mr. Fong’s candidacy. Transferring its spending limitation to the CRP would
appear to undermine the RNC's own rule,

A November 19, 1998 memorandum (Memorandum) from two RNC
National Commitiee members appears to itetnize, in ronnd numbers, the financial support
provided by the RNC, the NRSC, and the NRCC to California during the 1998 election
cycle, further complicates this issue. One item under the heading RNC, lists “Fong
coordinated contribution-$500,000." Although, the RNC transferred numerous amounts
to the CRP, this amount cannot be directly traced to any of the disbursements included in
the 32,368,451 that the CRP made on behalf of MFSC. Entries under the heading NRSC
show contributions to “Fong of $17,500 and Fong cocrdinated of $1,200,000."
Commission reports show the NRSC contributing $17,500 to the MFSC and transferring
$99,000 to the CRP in November and December 1998. The reports do not show
coordinated expenditures on behalf of the MFSC. The numbers on the Memorandum do

1

The difference between the reported coordinated expenditures of $1,500,843 and the 52,000,239
shown on the CRP’s accounting ledger is payments to Russo Marsh and Raper, Ine. totaling $500,000
for media that were not reported, and $6082 for printed material reported oa Schedule F.



not comport with RNC, NRSC or CRP Federal reports and do not match party transfers.
Additionally these numbers are not consistent with the January 31, 2000 letter from RNC
Counsel. On February 15, 2000, the Audit staff contacted RNC Counsel to request an
explanation of the Memorandum {CRP Counsel authorized the Audit staff to diseuss this
matter with RNC personnel). After various phone eonversations, RNC Counsel faxed a
letter to the Audit Division, dated June 2, 2000, stating;

..it appears the figures reflected therein may have come
from figures projected or requested prior to the 1998
election. According the RNC’s 1998 political director,
Tony Hammond, at least three meetings were held that year
with the National Committee members where various
figures for spending on the California election were
discussed. Mr. Hammond believes the figures reflected in
the November 18, 1998 (sic) memorandum could have been
prepared using the figures discussed at any of these
meetings, all of which were held prior to the 1998

election {emphasis added)

In an effort to clarify the source of the spending referenced in the
Memerandurm, the Audit staff requested a copy of the early spending figures referenced
above. To date, the RNC has not responded.

The documentation submitted at the time of the interim audit report did
not establish that the RNC authorized the CRP to utilize its coordinated spending
limitation in advance of the expenditures." Rather it suggested, that since Party rules
prevented the RNC frora supporting Mr. Fong, the Commission should assume the
transfer of its spending authority to the CRP. On the contrary, an authonization would
appear to be inconsistent with the RNC’s Party Rules as explained in the leiter from RNC
Counsel. Further, since the CRP's disclosure reports did not reflect coordinated spending
in excess of its own limitation, there would appear to be little incentive for it to have
sought additional spending authority. Finally, the Memorandum from the RNC
Committee members provided no clarification of the situation.

As is explained below in the finding concerning the CRPs coordinated expenditures on behalf of
Bordonare For Congress, the CRF executed an advance agreement with the National Republican
Congressional Commintee {NRCC) when its coordinated spending authority was transferred om
Febmary 9, 1992 Another agreement was execured when a portion of the spending authority was
transterred back on Febmary 12, 1998



12

2. Excessive Coordinated Party Expenditures on Behalf of
Bordonaro for Congress

The CRP spent 32,653 in excess of its coordinated spending limitation on
behalf of Bordenaro For Congress (BFC) in the March 10, 1998 Congressionai District
22 Special Election."® Tom Bordonaro was the only Republican candidate on the ballot
and no other office was at stake in this election.

The CRP made disbursements for g mailing that contained 1 letter from
California Governor Pete Wilson, and an Absentee Ballot Application. Governor
Wilson’s letter contains statements such as, “We can Stop them right here in California by
electing a Republican to Congress on March 10M.. If you and your Republican neighbors
vote, we will win... The most convenient way for you 1o yote is through the maii and
.Teturn your application to vote-by-mail. Your vote could very well make the
difference."(emphasis added} Such mailings in connection with this election are not
considered a “generic GOTV" party disbursement because they urge the election of a
clearly identified candidate, the only Republican candidate. The total costs associated
with the mailing are $38,153, which includes production and postage. The mailing was
handled by a direct mail company as defined by 11 CFR §100.7(b)(15)(i), thus precluding
the possibility of considering it an exempt party activity as defined by 11 CFR
§$100.7(b)(9) and (15}, or 100.8(b)(10) and (16). The CRP reported $6,560 as “CD22
Postage Mailer Postage” on Schedule B, Line 21b {Other Federal Operating
Expenditures) and $9,300 as “Bulk Mail Postage” on Schedule F, Line 25 (Schedule of
Itemized Coordinated Expendityres Made By Political Party Committees or Designated
Agents on Behalf of Candidates for Federa) Office), attributable to BFC, The remaining
$22,253 was not reported (See Finding 0.A. ahove).

Evidence supporting cocrdination of this mailing includes a memorandum
from CRP Counsel, as well as, CRP accounting records. The memorandum from CRP
Counsel dated February 10, 1998 discusses, “...conversations regarding the various ways
in which the CRP could support Tom Bordonara in the special election to be held in the
22" Congressional District later that month, and the various ways in which the NRCC
and Bordonaro have requested, this support.” (emphasis added) Furthermore, it outlines
the NRCC’s request to have the CRP characierize these mailers “as a ‘generic GOTV
expense’ thereby net counting as a ‘contribution” or ‘coordinated party expenditure’
specifically for Bordonaro.” CRP Counsel disagreed with the NRCC and consulted with
ENC Counsel, who “tentatively” agreed with him. CRP Counsel summarized four
options in which the CRP may send out mailers: Coordinated; Generic GOTV; Volunteer
Activities; and Independent Expenditure. QOther CRP correspondence stated that it would
onty be under unusual circumstances that mailings to support candidates would be

" The vacancy resulted from the death of Representative Walkter Capps. An election was held on Janupary

13, 1998 and because no candidate received more than 50% of the vote, the candidate from each patty
who received the most votes patticipated in a runoff election on March 10, 1998,



13

reported as independent expenditures, because “political parties typically coordinate their
activities with their candidates.” Furthermore, the CRP categorized the production cost
{322,153} and most of the postage cost ($9,300]) in its general ledger as
“COORDINATED EXPENDITURE-CD22," the remaining $6,600 portion of the postage
was classified a5 “GOTV.” The CRP also maintained a ledger account titled
“INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE CD22," which contained expenditures separate from
those at issue.

The above expenditures were for the purpose of mfluencing a federal
ciection and urging the public to vote for a clearly identified candidate. Further, there is
evidence of coordination between the CRP and BFC, therefore the expenditures are not
independent. These expenditures are either coordinated expenditures or contributions.
The sum of the expenditures exceeds the sum of the available coordinated expenditure
limitation and the contrbution limitation by $2,663 {$38,153-({$32,550-
$31,810)+829,750"7+85,000)(See Footnote 7, on page 8).

At the Exit Conference, the staff explained the excessive amounts
atrributed to each candidate, along with providing the CRP supporting schedules.

The intetin audit report recommended the CRP provide evidence
demonstrating that the expenditures jn question were not coordinated expenditures made
ot behalf of, or contributions to the MFSC and BFC.

If the CRP’s response included the contention that it was authorized to
make coordinated expenditures as an agent of the RNC with respect to the MFSC, the
Audit staff recommended that the CRP provide:

* acopy of 2 written authorization executed prior to the use of the
RNC’s 441a(d) limit.

* documentation of and explanations for the amounts on the
Memorandum

If these expenditures were independent expenditures, the Audit staff
recomimended that the CRP: (1) file amended Schedule(s) H4 and E (Independent
Expenditures} to report the independent expenditures and certify that they were not made
in coordination with the candidates, (2) provide documentation to refute the evidence of
coordination cited above: and (3) file amended Summary and Detailed Summary pages
for the reports at issue by reporting period, if NeCEssary.

' The CRP provided the Audit staff copy of written autherization dated February 9, 1998 transferring
331,810 of its 44 1a{d) limix, the amoun of the Hmitation for the previous year, to the National
Republican Congressional Committes (MRCC}. On February 12, 1998 the NRCC transferred $29.750
back to CRP by means of another writen authorization. The 1998 coordinated spending limitation
was §32,550.



14

Absent the submission of the materials discussed above, the report
recomnmended that the CRP file amended Schedules F, along with the appropriate
adjusiments on the Summary/Detailed Summary Pages. Furthermore, the CRP should
seek refunds from the MFSC and the BFC Committee.

Finally, documentation was requested demonstrating that the federal
account(s) reimbursed the non-federal account(s) $111,961 [($38,282+66,573+7,106).
The decumentation submitted was to include 2 copy of a check or other debit advice
showing the transfer, and copies of the relevant bank statements for both the federal and
non-federal accounts.

In response to the interim audit report, the CRP concedes that it cannot
locate a written record demonstrating the delegation of the RNC’s coordinated
expenditure authority on behalf of MFSC. The CRP further notes that it prepared and
maintained copies of its delegation letters with respect to the 22™ Congressional District
Congressional Election, and that both it and the RNC are expertenced with 2 1.S.C.
441a(d) compliance. The lack of documentation in this instance is attributed to an
“admimnistrative oversight”. Finally, CRP contends that affidavits from Michael
Schroeder™ and Mitch Bainwol'S, along with the letter submitted by RNC Counsel, fully
resolve the issue of the delegation in the CRP’s favor.

Both Mr. Schroeder and Mr. Bainwol state they recall conversations'®
regarding the delegation of spending autherity from the RNC 1o the CRP, They state that
the RNC could not use its coordinated spending limitation on behalf of MFSC due to
Party Rule 34(f). Discussions ensued conceming whether the Party Rule prevented the
RNC from delegating its spending authority to the CRP. Both affidavits state that it was
agreed that the coordinated spending limitation would be transferred to the CRP and that
a document would be prepared evidencing the delegation. Mr. Schroeder states that he
does not recall ever seeing or receiving such a document,

With respect to Party Rule 34(f) and the interim audit report’s suggestion
it would be undermined by the delegation of the RNC’s coordinated spending authority,
Mr. Schroeder explains that he was author of Rule 34(f) and a member of the RNC Rules
Committee in 1996 when it was adopted. The RNC's General Counsel at that time was
asked whether the rule would preclude the delegation of the RNC’s coordinated spending
authority and if the rule prevented the RNC from using it. Mr. Schroeder states that the
Counsel's opinion was that it did not.

" Mr. Schroeder is the former Chainmen of the California Republican Party from 1996 through 1999,
" Mr. Bainwol is the former Execative Director of the Republican National Committee for 1998,

The conversations involved the Chair of the WNRSC, the Political Director of the NRSC, the candidate
and the RNC Western Regional Director.



1%

Although the CRP and the RNC assert that a delegation of coordinated
spending authority was made, it is clear the requisite written authorization did not oceur.
Further, it is clear that both the CRP and the RNC understood the need for a written
authonization'". The record alse demonstrates that there was initially doubt about
whether the spending authority could be transferred under RNC Party Rules. At some
poitit that question was apparently resolved in favor of the transfer. Finally, since the
CRP did not report utilizing more than its own limitation, its disclosure reports did not
suggest that a delegation of spending authority was necessary. The amended reports filed
in September of 1999 indicated that the CRP s limitation had been exceeded by
approximately $40,000 while again failing to acknowledge more than $500,000 in
coordinated expenses on behalf of MFSC.

With respect 10 the Memorandum, the CRP claims it was “prepared
without reference to any federal election campaign reports or documents of either the
RNC or the Committee.” As a result, “it is not surprising” that the numbers do not
comport with any Federal reports. Hence, the CRP believes this Memorandum should
have no bearing on the resolution of the 441(2)(d) expenditure issue.

This response does not clarify the purpose of the Memorandum or the
source of the figures contained therein. The CRP only addresses the Memorandum with
respect to itself and the RNC. As stated earlier, the amounts associated with the RNC do
not directly match its Federal reports, however, the RNC did transfer amounts in excess
of the $500,000 figure mentioned in the Memorandum during the election period. More
significantly, the CRP makes no comment on the Memorandim’s accurate entry for
NRSC contributions to Mr. Fong’s campaign or the entry entitled “Fong coordinated -
$1,200,000.” The fact this Memorandum is dated subsequent to the election and that
questions regarding its origin remain unresolved, make it difficult to disregard.

With respect to the excessive amount attributed to Tom Bordonaro, the
CRP does not contest the finding. It appears to the CRP that it simply lost track of the
amount spent on behalf of the Bordenaro campaign, The CRP argues that the amount of
the overage is small and it shoutd be deemed insignificant. A small difference (3603) in
the amount caleulated by the Audit staff and the CRP is noted in the response. The CRP
derives their number from subtracting the amount transferred to the NRCC ($31,810) and
the amount transferred back from the NRCC ($29,750).

' Subsequent to the CRP's Iesponsc to the interim audit report, RNC counsel submitted a copy of a

written authorization provided to the Washingron State Republican Party for the 1998 election cycle.



1&

The correct calculation is as follows:

2 U3.C. 441a(d)(2) Coordinated Spending Limitation $32,550
Less: Amount Transferred to the NRCC (331,810)
Plus Amount Transferred from the NRCC 528,750  (%$2,060)
2 U.S.C. 441a(a) Contribution Limitation $5.000
Amount Available to Spend On Behalf of BFC $35,490
Amount Expended on Behalf of BFC ($38,153)
Amount in Excess of Available Spending Authority { $2,663)

The CRP has filed amended reports correctiy itemizing all expenditures
made on behalf of Matt Fong and Tom Bordonaro on Schedule F (Coordinated
Expenditures), as recommended. Also as recommended, the CRP federal account
reimbursed the non-federal account $111.961 for over-funding of federal activity. The
CRP response to the interim audit report makes no ¢laim that any of the expenditures
questioned were not on behalf of Matt Fong or Tom Bordonaro, or that any were
independent.

Finally, the CRP believes this finding should be deferred until the
Supreme Court decides Federal Election Commission v. Colorado Republican Federal
Campaign Committee. The importance of this case and its possible effects are
recognized, however, there is no reason to withhold the discussion of this matter pending
the outcome. Should the Court determine that the 2 .S C. 441a(d)(2) limitations are
unconstitutional, the Commission will take no further action with respect to these issues.

{, DISCLOSURE OF RECEIPTS-INDIVIDUALS

Section 434(b}{3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code requires, in part,
a political committee to report the identification of each person who makes a contribution
to the committee in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 per calendar year,
together with the date and amount of any such contribution,

Section 431(13){A) of Title 2 of the United States Code defines the term
“identification’ to be, in the case of any individual, the name, the mailing address, and the
occupation of such individual, as well as the name of his or her emplovyer.

Section 104.3(a)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states,
in part, that the identification of each contributor and the aggregate year-to-date total for
such contributor shall be reported for each person whose contribution or contributions
aggregate in excess of $200 per calendar vear and for all committees which make
contributions te the reporting committee during the reporting period.

The Audit staff reviewed contributions from individuals on a sample basis
and determined contributor information was ot disclosed accurately for a material



17

number. The errors included identifying the wrong account holder on checks drawn on
both joint and smgle accounts. This was primatily the result of a computer program that
assigned one contributor identification number {ID)) to each household. For example, if a
comntribution was to be attributed to the husband only, it was recorded in the database and
disclosed on FEC reports as “M/M John Doe.” Additionally, the CRP failed to provide
the aggregate year-to-date totals for the #1998 Fall Convention” receipts. The
computerized schedule itemizing these receipts was not an approved format and did not
allow for itus information.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff explained the uregularities. The
CRP did not comment.

The interim audit report recommended the CRP dernonstrate that
procedural changes have been made to avoid the recurrence of the noted errors in future
reports. In response, the CRP asserted systemic changes were implemented in its donor
receipt procedures. The CRP believes its 1995-2000 filings “substantiate these
corrections and systemic improvements.”

Although the 2000® filings reveal a substantial decrease in the rate of
“M/M’s” appearing on the Schedule A’s, they are still present.  The CRP should continue
to review their procedures to avoid further problems.

b. DEBTS AND QBLIGATIONS

Section 434(b)(8) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in part, that
ach report filed under this section shall disclose the amount and nature of outstanding
debts and obligations owed hy a political committee.

Sections 104.11(a) and (b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
state, 1n part, that debts and obligations owed by or to a political committee which remain
outstanding shall be continuously reported until extinguished. These debts and
obligations shall be reported on separate schedules together with a statement expiaining
the circumstances and conditions under which each debt and obligation was incurred or
extinguished. A debt or obligation, the amount of which is $500 or less, shall be reported
as of the time payment is made or not later than 60 days after such obligation is incurred,
whichever comes first. A debt or obligation which is over $500 shall be reported as of
the date on which the debt or obligation is incurred, except that any obligation incurred
for rent, salary or other regularly reoccurring administrative expense shall not be reported
as a debt before the payment due date,

A test of debts and obligations owed to vendors revealed the CRP failed to
itemize a material number on the disclosure reports and amendments thereto, filed before

" The procedural recommendation was made in late December 1999, Any changes would not be

reflected in disclosure reports filed before this date.



1%

the Audit Notification Letter. The CRP did not file debt schedules for the period July 1,
1998 through December 31, 1998, Subsequent to the Audit Notification Letter amended
schedules for these report periods were filed which materially corrected the deficiency.

At the exit conference and in the Interim Audit Report, the CRP was
advised that no further action would be required with respect to this finding.

In the interim audit report, no further action was recommended with
respect to this matter. The CRP did not dispute this finding,

E. ITEMIZATION OF REFUNDS AND REBATES

Section 104.3{4)(v) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations requires
that the repotting committee disclose each person whoe provides & rebate, refund or other
offset to operating expenditures where the aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year, together with the date and amount of any such receipt. Person is
defined at 11 CFR §1060.10 as an individual, partnership, committes, association,
corporation, labor organization, and any other organization, or group of persons.

The review of offsets to operating expenditures (Refunds/Rebates)
revealed that on its original 1998 reports, the CRP included in receipis but failed to
itemize, 88 refunds and rebates totaling $33,080. After notification of the andit, the CRP
filed amendments for two report periods (October Quarterly and Post-General) that
corrected 42 ervors totaling $15,568. Still requining itemization were 46 items totaling
$17,512 received between January 1, 1998, and June 30, 1998. The CRP had not filed
Schedules A to suppott the reported refunds/rebates received from vendors for these
periods. In addition, the CRP failed to report a refund from one vendor for $20,000,
which also requires itemization, (See Finding T A )

At the Exit Conference the CRP was provided a schedule of the
itemization errors for vendor refunds and rebates. The CRP did not comment.

The staff recommended that the CRP file as part of a comprehensive
amended report for 1998, Schedules A, by reporting period, itemizing the remaining
recetpts noted above.

In respense to the recommendation, the CRP filed the required schedules.
These amended schedules materially corrected the itemization problems.

F. REPORTING OF COMMITTEE LOAN

Section 104.3(d) of Title 11 of the Cade of Federal Regulations states in
relevant pant, each report filed under 11 CFR §104,1 shal!, on Schedule C {Loans)or D



19

(Other Debts), disclose the amount and nature of outstanding debts and obligations owed
by the reporting committee, and that when a political committee obtains a loan, or
establishes a line of eredit, at a lending institution as described in 11 CFR §§100.7(b)11)
and 160.8(b)(12), it shall disclose the date, amount, interest rate, and repayment schedule
on Schedule C-1.

Section 104.3{a)(4)iv) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states in part, each report filed shall disclose each person who makes a loan to the
reporting committee, during the reporting period, together with the identification of any
endorser or guarantor of such loan, the date such loan was made and the value of such
loan.

The CRP received a loan from Pacific Century Bank on October 28, 1998
for $300,000. The loan was repaid with interest on November 20, 1998,

The CRP failed to file Schedules A {Itemized Receipts}, C {Loans) and
C-1 (Loans and Lines of Credit From Lending Institutions), itemizing the receipt of the
loan. Subsequent to notification of the audit, Schedules A and C were filed. At the exit
conference, the CRP was provided a schedule detailing the review of the loan. After the
exit conference, the CRP submitted a Schedule C-1.

In the interim audit report, no farther action was recommended with
respect to this matter. The CRP did not dispute this finding.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHIRCTON, DC MM

Bpril 19, 2001

MEMORANDUM

TO: Rokert J. Costa
Agssistant Staff Director
Audit Division

THROUGH: James A. PehrkSReR ¥
Staff Director

FR{OM: Lois G. Lemner
Acting General Counsel

BY: Gregory R. Baker G A
Acting Associate General Counsei

Peter G. Blumberg @a%
Acting Assistant General Coungei

Delbert K. Rigsby U
Aftorney

SUBJECT:  Final Audit Report on the California State Republican Party (LRA #579)

I INTRODUCTION

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the proposed Fimal Audit Report of the
California State Republican Party (the “Committee™), which was submittad to this Office on
March 16, 2001." This memorandum PreEsents our comments on the proposed Report. If you
have any questions conceming our comments, please contact Delbert K, Rigsby, the attomey
assigned to this review. -

! This Office recommends that the Cornmission consider the proposed Final Audit Report in open session

because this document does net include matters exempt from public disclosure, See |11 CFR. §2.4.



Memorandum 1o Robert J. Costa

Final Audit Report of the California State Republican Party
(LRA #579)

Bape 2

II.  EXCESSIVE COORDINATED PARTY EXPENDITURES ON BEHALF OF
FEDERAL CANDIDATES (II. B.)

This Office concurs with the Audit Division’s finding that the Committee may have
exceeded its coordinated party expenditure limit on behalf of Matt Fong for Senate Committee
and Bordonaro for Congress. This Office notes that the proposed Report states that prior written
authorization is required to delegate authority for 2 U.5.C. § 441a(d) expenditures, citing the
Comrmission’s Campaign Guide for Political Party Committees. With regard to the Committee’s
expenditures on behaif of Matt Fong for Senate, the proposed Report states that aithough the
Committee and the Republican National Committee ("RNC") assert that a delegation of
coordinated spending authority was made, it was clear that the requisite written authorization did
not occur and that the Comrmnittee and the RNC understood the need for a written authorization.
This Office teiterates its comments on the Interim Audit Report of the California State
Republican Party that while there is no provision in the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended, or the Commission’s regulations that requires prior written authorization to delegate
authority relating to 441a(d) expenditures, the Audit staff’s approach is consistent with long-
standing Commission policy. See OGC’s Comments on the Interim Audit Report at 2-3. This
Office’s comments on the Interim Audit Report are attached and incomorated herein by
reference.

This Office also concurs with the Audit Division’s view that the finding relating to
excessive coordinated expenses made by the Committee shonid not be deferred until the United
States Supreme Court rules on FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee,
213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2000}, cert. gramted, 63 U.S.L. W, 1679 (U.S. Qct. 10, 2000) (No. 00-
I91). In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee argued that it would be
approptiate for the Commission to defer reaching any finding that the Committee exceeded its
441a{d} limits until Colorade Republican has been decided by the United States Supreme Court.
The 10th Circuit’s opinion in Colorado Republican only applies to the states of Colorade,
Kansas, New Mexico, Oklzhoma, Utah and Wyoming, and does not prohibit the Commission
from making any determination in the proposed Report with respect to the California State
Republican Party’s compliance with 2 U.S.C, § 441a(d).” When referencing the 10th Circuit’s
decision on page 16 of the proposed Report, this Office recommends that the Audit staff include
the citation far the decision which is found above in this paragraph.

Fmally, this Office notes that footmote 13 in the proposed Report refers to February 9,
1998 as the date that the Committee provided the Audit staff with written authorization reiating
to its 441a{d) spending authority on behalf of Bordonaro for Congress. This Office recommends

The parenthetical reference corresponds 1o the section number in the proposed Report.

* On June 23, 2000, the Cormmission issued an advisory te the public on the 10th Circuit's opinion in
Colorado Republican which states that *until the Supreme Court resolves the case, the Federal Election Commission
will oot file any action in the courts in the Tenth Circuit to enforce section 44 la(d)(3). The Commission will,
however, generally continue the administrative processing of maners conceming section 44 la{d)(3}." This Office
believes that the finding on coordinated expenditures in the proposed Final Audit Report is cansistent with the
Commission’s approach regarding this case.



Memorandum to Robert J. Cogta

Final Audit Report of the California State Bepublican Party
(LRA #3579}

Page 3

that footnote 13 be revised to reflect that February 9, 1998 represents the date of the written
authorization and not the date that it was provided to the Audit staff,

Aftachment
Memorandum from Lawrence M. Noble to Robert J. Costa, Interim Audit Report on the
California State Republican Party (LRA #579j, QOcrober 25, 2000.



-

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MPASHINGTON GO Soge

Jotober 25, 2000

MEMORANDLM

TO: fobert J. Costa
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

FTHROUGH: James A, Pehrkon
Staff Director

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

BY: Kim Leslie Bﬁgh:-ﬁﬂ
Associate General Counsel

Rhonda J, Vosdingh
Assistant General Counsal

Delbent K. Rigsby DER.
Altomey

SUBJECT:  Interim Audit Report on the California State Repubtican Party (LRA # 579)

L. INTRODUCTION

The Office of Generat Counsel has reviewed the proposed Interim Audit Report of the
California State Repubtican Party (the “Committee™), which was subtmitied to this Office on

August 25, 2000." This memorandum presents our comments on the proposed Report. Ifyou

have any guestions CONCEming our comments, please contact Delbert K. Rigsby, the attorney
assigned 1o this review. At’[aChmEﬂt ]

Page !_of _Y




TR M W I AR

Y

of

2z,

Page

“emarandum to Rabert J o

sadieof the Caiiomia State R=publican Parry
TLRA =370 .

Pige 2

-

[f. EXCESSIVE COORDINATED PARTY EXPENDITURES ON BEHALF OF
FEDERAL CANDIDATES (/1. B.)*

This Office concurs with the Audit Division's recommendation that the Commuitee
provide evidence thiat the expenditures questioned in the proposed Report were not coordinated
expenditures made on vehalf of, or contributions to the Matt Foug for Senate Commitee and
Bordonaro for Congress. The proposed Report statas that prior written authorizarion is required
to delegate authority for 2 11.5.C. § 441a(d} expenditures. citing the Commission's Campaign
Guide for Political Party Committess (the “Campaign Guide™ and FEC v. Democranc
Senatorial Campaign Commutes, 454 1.8, 27 (1981). The Campaign Guide states that a
rational party or state party may assign all or part of its coordinated party spending authority 1o
another party committes, and the assigning cormmittes must first autltorize the spending in a
written agreement that should specify the amount the designated agent may spend. Campaign
Guide at 16. See alse 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.7(a}{4) and 1 10.7(b).? in 1997, the Conmumission issued
a notice of proposed rulemaking on independent and coordinated party conumittes sxpenditure
limitations that requested comment on whether to add a prior writien authorization requiremest
to the regulations. See 62 Fed. Reg. 24367, 24371, The Commission considered adding
language to 11 C.F.R. § 110.7(c) to “set forth the Commission’s current policy regarding the
assignment” of the coordinated party expenditure limitations reflected in the C ampargn Guide,
fd. Specifically, the revised regulation would have provided “that whenever a party commiittee
authorizes another party committee to use part or all of its coordinated expenditure limitation, the
authorization must be in writing, must specify 2 dolfar amount, and must be mads before the
commintee so authorized actually makes the coordinated expenditure.” fd. However, no final
rules have been adopted. *

While there is ne provision in the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
or the Cominission’s regulations that requires prior written anthorization to delegate authority
relating to 441a(d) expenditures, the proposed report’s approach is consistent with long-standing
Commission pelicy. In previous enforcement matters, the Commission has considered
expenditures by party committees to be unauthonzed where there was no prior written

: The paremthetical reference corresponds to the secnog cumber (o the preposed Repart.

? Section [10.7(a)(4) permits a nationai party commmurtes to¢ make coondinated expenditures with respect to
presidennal candidates through a designated agent such as a state and subordinats party committee. Section 110.7(b}
PEITIULY 3 mational party comumittee and a state party commmites 1o make coordinated expenditures for candidaces for
federal office in that szare, but does oot explicitly previde that such expenditures may be made tirough 4 designated
ageoe Since the ability to designate agenty for spending suthonty uader Sectnn 44 1aid) 15 available for presideaal

- cumpaigny, it should also be available for caropaigns for the United States Congresy aad United States Senate,

Because of a recent federal court decssion, FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Commumtee,
213 F.2d 1221 {10tk Cir. 20003, cerr. granted, 68 US LW 1679 (]S Oct. (0, 2000} (No. 00-191}), the law
regarding coordinated expenditures is unsettled in some Junsdictuions. Once the fegal issues swrounding ceordinared
expeaditures are resolved, the Comrmussion may draft new regulanions regarding coordinated expenditures by party
caruruliess, and it is possibie that a pror wntten authonzaton requitement te detegate authomty under Secuon
+41a{d} could be included i the pew ruies.



=~ 0 _7

Fdge

“Memaraedun: o Recert ! Cuata

Mudit o e Calizormia Stare Repyblican Bamny
(LRA 2579
Fage 3

authonzation, and found reason to believe that the respondents violated 2 US.C. § 43 1arf). but
took no further action.” See MURs 2701, 2751, 4213 and 4214

The Court's decision in Federal Elzciion Commission v. Democranc Senatoriul
Campaign Commutee, 454 U8, 27 11981, ts not a basis to require prior written authorization 1o
deiegate authority for 2 U.S.C. § 431a(d) expenditures. See Proposed Report, n.5.° This case
invoived a challenge by the Democratic Senatorial C ampaign Committee to agency agreements
between several state Republicun Party committess and the National Republican Senatorial
Comrmittee (NRSC) in which the state committees designated the NRSC to be their agent for
spending funds pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 4ala(d)(3). In Democraric Senatoriai Campargn
Compuitee, the United States Supreme Court heid that Section 441a(d)(3) does not expressiy or
by necessary implication foreciose the use of agency agreements, and that while Saction
441a{d)(3) does not authorize the NRSC to make #xpendirures in its own right, it does not follow
that it may not act as agent of a commiftee that is expressly authorized to make expenditures,
This Office does not believe that this decision can be interpreted to Iequire prior written
authonzation regarding the delegation of authority for Section 441a(d} expenditures. Thus, tus
Office recommends that footnote § which discusses this case be deleted from the Intenm Audit
Report.

This Cffice also recommends other changes 1o this section of the proposed Report.
Specifically, foomote 4 should be ravised to include the citation for the decision in FEC v,
Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee, 213 F.3d 121 {10th Cir. 2000), cerr.
granted, 58 U.S.L.W. 1679 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2000) (Ne. 00-191), and reflect the correct name of the
court which is the United States Court of Appeals for the Tentk Circuit instead of the U S.
District Court for the 10th Circuit, On October 10, 2000, the United States Supreme Court
granted a petition for writ of certiorari te review the judgment of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit in this case.

Additionally, the proposed Report’s formulation of the amount of sxcessive cootdinated
expenditures made by the Committee on behaif of Mart Fong for Senate Committee and
Bordonaro for Congress, which is found on pages 7 and 12, respectively, combines both the
441a(a) contribution limit and the 441a(d} coordinated experditure limut in the caiculation. The
proposed Report should be revised to clarify that the two limits are cembined for purposes of
calculating the excessive amount of coordinated expendimures.

For exampie, in MUR 4213, thus Office’s analy3is stated “swte parnes tnay not make coordinated party
expeaditures on bebalf of the presidennal ricket without pror wntter authorizangn from the cational parry
communee.” First General Counsel’s Repor dated Apni 12, 1995 a1 4.

* Foomote 5 1n the proposed Report references Nanonal Republican Senatonal Campaign v Demacranc
Senatorial Campaign Commitee {Civil Action No. 80-1129} and FEC v. Democrane Senatongi Campaign
Commuitee (Civil Acnon No. 80-939), whuch were cases for review before the Unuted States Suprems Court. The
Uruted Stares Supreme Coun consolidared these cases for purposes of oral argument, and the Court's decision 15
cuted ag Federal Elerrion Commitsion v Demorranc Senatorial Campaign Commuee. 454 1 5, 27 (L9811}



Mrmerandun o Robeet 1 Cosia

Lt ofthe Califormia State Republican Pary
PLRA =T

Page d

Finaily, this Office is attaching 1ts response to the first audir query for the Califernia
Republican Parry regarding the Committee's expenditures in a special election i [995 to fill the
vacant seat in the 22™ Congressional District in Califerniz. That query raised a number of
questions related te the proposed Report's finding [LB 2., “Excessive Coordinated Party
Expenditures on Behalf of Bordonaro fer Congress,” specifically: 1) whatker the January 13,
1998 special election is considered 2 general election: 23 whether there is a separate expenditure
Wit under 2 U.S.C. § 321a(d} for the January 12, 1998 election and the March 10, 1998
election: 3} whether the Committes could divide jts “41a{d) 'imit berween the two Republican
candidates in the January i3, 1998 election; 4) whether the Commintee can make “generic
QOTV™ parry disbursements in direct relation to both special elections if only one faderal office
s on the ballot; and 5) whether the Conumintes’s disbursements are either 441a(d) expenditures
or contribuions to any candidates. As noted in that memotandum, this Office recommends it be
attached to the proposed Report when it is circulated to the Commission,

Altachment .
Memorandum from Kim Lesiie Bright, Associate General Counsel, to Robert J. Costa, Assistant

Staff Director, Audit Division, Audit QOuery on California Republican Party (LRA #5 79).
March 14, 2000.

Attachment
Page_ Y ofY




